Profit/(loss) before income tax and transactions

 with unitholders 247,497 (272,954)

Income tax expense 10 (251,452) (237,986)

Loss after income tax before

 transactions with unitholders (3,955) (510,940)

Transactions with unitholders 25 187,476 1,086,845

Profit after income tax after transactions

 with unitholders 183,521 575,905

Other comprehensive income for the year:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Change in fair value of property, plant and equipment

– Gross 12 18,258 95,951

– Tax (5,114) (26,873)

13,144 69,078

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of

 foreign operations (205,109) (626,159)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (191,965) (557,081)

Total comprehensive income for the year (8,444) 18,824

– 44 –

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Attributable to

Unitholders

before

transactions

with

unitholders

Transactions

with

unitholders

(note 25)

Unitholders

after

transactions

with

unitholders

Non-

controlling

interests Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Loss)/profit for the year ended 31 December 2022 (529,044) 1,086,845 557,801 18,104 575,905

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Change in fair value of property, plant and

 equipment, net of tax 68,358 — 68,358 720 69,078

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign

 operations (626,159) — (626,159) — (626,159)

Total comprehensive income for

 the year ended 31 December 2022 (1,086,845) 1,086,845 — 18,824 18,824

Profit/(loss) for the year ended 31 December 2023 4,625 187,476 192,101 (8,580) 183,521

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Change in fair value of property, plant and

 equipment, net of tax 13,008 — 13,008 136 13,144

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of

 foreign operations (205,109) — (205,109) — (205,109)

Total comprehensive income for

 the year ended 31 December 2023 (187,476) 187,476 — (8,444) (8,444)

– 45 –

Notes:

(i) In accordance with the trust deed dated 7 December 2005, as amended by the first supplemental deed on 25

March 2008, the second supplemental deed on 23 July 2010, the third supplemental deed on 25 July 2012,

the fourth supplemental deed on 3 April 2020 and the fifth supplemental deed on 28 May 2021 (the “Trust

Deed”), Yuexiu REIT is required to distribute to the unitholders not less than 90% of its total distributable

income for each financial year. Yuexiu REIT has a limited life of 80 years from the date of establishment.

Accordingly, the units contain contractual obligations to pay cash distributions and also upon termination